Universiti Teknologi MARA

Kenali Kekasih Allah Courseware
(KKA)

NurNajmina Binti Roslee

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

NURNAJMINA BINTI ROSLEE
2013310297

JANUARY 26, 2017



ABSTRACT

Islamic Education lesson is one ofthe important aspects in the Integrated Curriculum
for Primary and Secondary Schools in Malaysia. One of the topics in Islamic
education is Sirah which is a study on the life of Prophet Muhammad S.A.W.
Nowadays, the development of technology is changing the educational environment.
Courseware is one of the additional tools that enhances teaching and learning
environment. The development of a courseware is a proposed solution some issues
that arise in teaching and learning of Islamic Education subjects. Kenali Kekasih
Allah (KKA) Courseware is a courseware that is aimed at attracting students to learn
more about Sirah Rasulullah which is, it has been integrated with five multimedia
elements which are images, audio, text, animation and video. Furthermore,
interactivity is added to enhance the learning process. KKA has been developed by
using ADDIE model as a guideline. This model contains of five phases which are
analysis, design, development, implement and evaluation. KKA courseware is being
evaluated by three (3) experts and 30 potential users. The purpose ofthe evaluation is
to evaluate the functionality and the usability of the KKA courseware. The
evaluation construct is divided into six sections that evaluate the functionality and
usability of KKA. The result of the evaluation shows that the respondent satisfied
with the overall interface of the KKA courseware. Based on the finding results, it
shows that the highest mean based on the user evaluation is on construct interface
(Mean=4.433, SD=0.568). As a conclusion, KKA can attract students to learn about
Sirah Rasulullah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEGDEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

12 Problem Statement
13 Project Objectives
14 Project Scope

15 Project Significance
16 Project Framework
1.7 Project Gantt Chart
18 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Sirah Rasulullah in Primary School
2.3 Courseware

2.3.1 Elements of Multimedia

2.3.2 Interactive Learning

2.3.3  Benefits of Courseware
24 Human Computer Interaction (HCI)
2.5 Instructional System Design

25.1 ADDIE Model

2.5.2 ASSURE Model

2.5.3 ARCS Model

2.5.4 Dick and Carey Model

2.5.5 Kemp Design Model

Vi

PAGE

o ook, BN —

11
11
13
13
14
15
15
16
17
17
18



2.6

2.7
2.8

Similar Existing Courseware

2.6.1 Riwayat Hidup Rasulullah Courseware
2.6.2 Form ! Pendidikan Islam Courseware
2.6.3 KAFA Courseware

2.6.4 Sejarah Tingkatan 1 Courseware
Implications of Literature Review

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3

3.4
35
3.6
3.7

Introduction
Analysis

Design

3.3.1 Storyboard
3.3.2 Site Map
Development
Implementation
Evaluation
Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8
4.9

Introduction

Business Process Improvement

421 Improved Version Of Business Process
4.2.2 List of Current Process

4.2.3 List of Problem

Kenali Kekasih Allah Courseware

4.3.1 Interface of Kenali Kekasih Allah Courseware
Courseware Testing

441 TestPlan

Expert Evaluation

User Evaluation

4.6.1 Demographic Profile (Section A)
4.6.2 Interface

4.6.3 Navigation

4.6.4 Multimedia

4.6.,5 Usability

4.6.6 Contents

4.6.7 Activities

4.6.8 Overall Results

Discussion

Project Summary

Conclusion

vii

20
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
27
29
29
36
39
39
42
44

45
45
46
46
47
47
48
50
51
53
55
95
57
58
60
61
63
64
66
66
67
68



	Kenali Kekasih Allah Courseware (KKA)
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

