Universiti Teknologi MARA

Kenali Kekasih Allah Courseware (KKA)

NurNajmina Binti Roslee

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NURNAJMINA BINTI ROSLEE 2013310297

JANUARY 26, 2017

ABSTRACT

Islamic Education lesson is one of the important aspects in the Integrated Curriculum for Primary and Secondary Schools in Malaysia. One of the topics in Islamic education is Sirah which is a study on the life of Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. Nowadays, the development of technology is changing the educational environment. Courseware is one of the additional tools that enhances teaching and learning environment. The development of a courseware is a proposed solution some issues that arise in teaching and learning of Islamic Education subjects. Kenali Kekasih Allah (KKA) Courseware is a courseware that is aimed at attracting students to learn more about Sirah Rasulullah which is, it has been integrated with five multimedia elements which are images, audio, text, animation and video. Furthermore, interactivity is added to enhance the learning process. KKA has been developed by using ADDIE model as a guideline. This model contains of five phases which are analysis, design, development, implement and evaluation. KKA courseware is being evaluated by three (3) experts and 30 potential users. The purpose of the evaluation is to evaluate the functionality and the usability of the KKA courseware. evaluation construct is divided into six sections that evaluate the functionality and usability of KKA. The result of the evaluation shows that the respondent satisfied with the overall interface of the KKA courseware. Based on the finding results, it shows that the highest mean based on the user evaluation is on construct interface (Mean=4.433, SD=0.568). As a conclusion, KKA can attract students to learn about Sirah Rasulullah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONI	TENT		PAGE
SUPEF	RVISOR	ii	
STUDI	ENT DE	iii	
	OWLEG	iv	
		BUENIENI	IV
ABSTI	RACT		V
TABLE OF CONTENTS			vi
LIST ()F FIGU	ix	
LIST ()F TABI	LES	X
LIST ()F ABBI	xi	
CHAP	TER ON	E: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introd	uction	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2 3
1.3		et Objectives	
1.4		et Scope	4
1.5		et Significance	4
1.6	Project Framework		5
1.7 1.8	Concl	et Gantt Chart	6 8
1.0	Conci	usion	o
CHAP	TER TW	O: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introd	uction	9
2.2	Sirah Rasulullah in Primary School		9
2.3	Courseware		11
	2.3.1	Elements of Multimedia	11
	2.3.2	Interactive Learning	13
	2.3.3	Benefits of Courseware	13
2.4		n Computer Interaction (HCI)	14
2.5		ctional System Design	15
	2.5.1	ADDIE Model	15
	2.5.2	ASSURE Model	16
	2.5.3	ARCS Model	17
	2.5.4 Dick and Carey Model		17
	2.5.5	Kemp Design Model	18

2.6	Similar Existing Courseware	20	
	2.6.1 Riwayat Hidup Rasulullah Courseware	20	
	2.6.2 Form 1 Pendidikan Islam Courseware	21	
	2.6.3 KAFA Courseware	22	
	2.6.4 Sejarah Tingkatan 1 Courseware	23	
2.7	1	24	
2.8	Conclusion	25	
CHAP	TER THREE: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction	27	
3.2	Analysis	27	
3.3	Design	29	
	3.3.1 Storyboard	29	
	3.3.2 Site Map	36	
3.4	1	39	
3.5	Implementation	39	
3.6	Evaluation	42	
3.7	Conclusion	44	
CHAP	TER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Introduction	45	
4.2	Business Process Improvement	45	
	4.2.1 Improved Version Of Business Process	46	
	4.2.2 List of Current Process	46	
	4.2.3 List of Problem	47	
4.3	Kenali Kekasih Allah Courseware	47	
	4.3.1 Interface of Kenali Kekasih Allah Courseware	48	
4.4	Courseware Testing	50	
	4.4.1 Test Plan	51	
4.5	Expert Evaluation	53	
4.6	User Evaluation	55	
	4.6.1 Demographic Profile (Section A)	55	
	4.6.2 Interface	57	
	4.6.3 Navigation	58	
	4.6.4 Multimedia	60	
	4.6.5 Usability	61	
	4.6.6 Contents	63	
	4.6.7 Activities	64	
	4.6.8 Overall Results	66	
4.7	Discussion		
4.8	Project Summary 67		
4.9	Conclusion		